
 

 
 
TO: Development Review Commission 
 
FROM: Leslie Hamilton, AICP, Senior Planner 
 Planning and Building Services Department 
 
SUBJECT: Additional Written Testimony for LU 17-0065 
 
DATE: November 3, 2017 
 
 
The Development Review Commission (Commission) held a public hearing on October 16, 2017 
for LU 17-0065, a request for a 2-parcel partition creating one new flag lot at 1923 Mapleleaf 
Court. The following exhibits were submitted at the October 16th hearing: 
 
G210. Letter from Nelson and Linda Rutherford, dated October 13, 2017 
G211. Letter from Mary and David Palm, dated October 11, 2017 
 
At the hearing, the Commission granted a request to continue the proceedings to November 6 
to allow opportunities to submit additional written evidence or testimony only pursuant to LOC 
50.07.003.4.a.xi.  The Commission established a deadline of 5:00 pm on October 24 for 
submittal of additional written testimony or evidence, with written rebuttal of the submitted 
new written evidence or testimony due by 5:00 pm on October 31.  A total of six exhibits were 
received prior to the October 24 deadline and one exhibit was received during the rebuttal 
period.   
 
At the November 6, 2017 hearing, the applicant will be permitted the opportunity to submit 
final written argument prior to Commission deliberation pursuant to LOC 50.07.003.4.a.xii.  (If 
the applicant wishes to do so, then the hearing will be continued yet again.) 
 
Below is a list of the new written testimony and rebuttal exhibits received prior to the October 
24 and October 31 deadlines, followed by a brief summary and staff response to the issues 
raised.  A brief overview of the new materials received will also be provided at the hearing on 
November 6th.   
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The following written evidence or testimony was received by 5:00 pm on October 24:  
 
G212. Letter Linda and Nelson Rutherford, received October 23, 2017 
G213. Letter from Douglas Plemons, received October 23, 2017 
G214. Letter from Patricia and Francis Bourque, received October 24, 2017 
G215. Email from Mary and David Palm, received October 24, 2017  
G216. Letter from Michael and Saskia Magner, received October 24, 2017 
G217. Letter from Roy Ettinger, received October 20, 2017  
 
The following exhibit is written rebuttal received by 5:00 pm on October 31: 
 
F11. Written rebuttal with attachments [copies of Exhibits F5, Preliminary Drainage Report 

and F6, Geotech Report] submitted by applicant, received October 30, 2017 
 
Summary of Issues Raised and Staff Response 
 
Several of the comments received during the period for new written testimony or evidence 
raised the same or similar issues or raised issues that were previously identified at the October 
16 hearing.  The main issues were stormwater management, tree removal and setbacks on the 
flag lot.   
 
Stormwater Management 
 
The technical stormwater management issues are addressed in the City’s Engineering 
Stormwater Review analysis (Exhibits F4 and F8).  The applicant has submitted evidence that 
stormwater management is feasible on site; as conditioned by Condition C.4, the applicant will 
be required to submit a final drainage report – which will address final design of the driveway, 
retaining walls (if any), dwelling, and other on-site improvements – prior to the issuance of any 
grading or building permit on site. 
 
Tree Removal for Construction of Dwelling 
 
A number of comments requested that tree removal for the future house on Parcel 2 must be 
analyzed with the partition request (Exhibits G212, G214 and G217). 
 
Staff Response: The applicant’s request is a two-parcel minor partition creating one new flag 
lot; the applicant’s request does not include the construction of the new dwelling on Parcel 2 
nor is it required to.  Per LOC 55.02.035, tree removals associated with minor and major 
development must be considered with the minor and major development application, and 
“[s]ubsequent tree removals that have not been reviewed through either major or minor 
development procedures shall be reviewed as provided in this chapter.”  A partition is a minor 
development.  LOC 50.07.003.14.a.ii(8).  Construction of a single family dwelling (except in 
certain circumstances not relevant here) is a ministerial development.  LOC 50.07.003.13.a.ii(2)  
 



Page 3 of 4 
 

Per LOC 50.07.003.1.b, the applicant for a development permit shall bear the burden of proof 
that the application – i.e., partition request – complies with all applicable review criteria or can 
be made to comply by imposition of conditions of approval.  The applicant has provided 
sufficient evidence to enable staff to evaluate the partition proposal.   
 
At the time the lot is developed, a tree removal application is required to be submitted with the 
Building Permit for the dwelling.  Proposed tree removal will be analyzed according to the 
criteria in LOC Chapter 55 (Tree Code), and in context with the allowed building footprint, 
drainage facilities, and other on-site improvements. 
 
Setbacks, Orientation and Location of Future House 
 
Mr. Ettinger states that the building footprint and setbacks were incorrect and misleading 
(Exhibit G217).  The Magners, Exhibit G216, are concerned that because a dwelling is not 
proposed in this application, the orientation is unknown and the eventual dwelling could 
impact privacy and decrease property values (assumedly, based on where it is placed).   
 
Staff Response:  The October 6, 2017 staff report addresses setbacks and orientation of the 
future dwelling on pages 15-16, and in Condition A.5(a) on pages 2-4.  New dwellings on flag 
lots are required to have the front of the house oriented toward the access lane or access lane 
projection; therefore, the front of the house will be required to be oriented toward the 
southwesterly property line of Parcel 2 (identified as “front” in the image below).  The 
remaining setbacks are distributed according to abutting development patterns, with the 
requirements that (1) no setback is less than 10 feet; (2) the cumulative side and rear setbacks 
add to at least 45 feet, and (3) the established setbacks provide the maximum separation and 
privacy.  As described on page 15 and conditioned by Condition A.5(a), a 20-foot setback is 
required along the northwest property line, and 10-foot setbacks are required along the north, 
east and south property lines.  The largest setback – 20 feet – is located along the property line 
that abuts a rear yard outside of the development site.  The yards abutting the north and east 
property lines are side yards.  The image shown in staff’s presentation on October 16 
incorrectly illustrated the 20-foot setback along the north property line.  The graphic below 
correctly illustrates the setbacks (solid line) that apply to Parcel 2, as conditioned in the staff 
report. 
 
It should be noted that the building envelope created by the setbacks does not define the 
footprint of the future dwelling; the building envelope is approximately 9,360 sq. ft. and the 
allowed footprint for any future dwelling on Parcel 2 is 4,315 – 6,047 sq. ft.  A dwelling over 25 
feet in height is limited to the lowest lot coverage indicated. 
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